Turbine Flow Meter
B16N Series FloClean Tri-Clover End Fitting
TRB-UM-02253-EN-02 (October 2018) User Manual
CONTENTS
Scope of This Manual .  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 3
Unpacking and Inspection  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 3
Safety  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  3
Terminology and Symbols .  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 3

Bore Size Ferrule Size Repair Kit Fits Meter Part
Number
Part Number Code Repair Kit Part Number
3/8 in. (9.53 mm) 0.984 in. (24.99 mm) B16N-003A-XXX 003 B16C-K03A
1/2 in. (12.70 mm) 0.984 in. (24.99 mm) B16N-005A-XXX 005 B16C-K05A
3/4 in. (19.05 mm) 0.984 in. (24.99 mm) B16N-007A-XXX 007 B16C-K07A
1/2 in. (12.70 mm) 1.984 in. (50.39 mm) B16N-105A-XXX 105 B16C-K05A
3/4 in. (19.05 mm) 1.984 in. (50.39 mm) B16N-107A-XXX 107 B16C-K07A
7/8 in. (22.23 mm) 1.984 in. (50.39 mm) B16N-108A-XXX 108 B16C-K08A
1 in. (25.40 mm) 1.984 in. (50.39 mm) B16N-110A-XXX 110 B16C-K10A
1-1/2 in. (38.10 mm) 1.984 in. (50.39 mm) B16N-115A-XXX 115 B16C-K15A
2 in. (50.80 mm) 3.047 in. (77.39 mm) B16N-220A-XXX 220 B16C-K20A
Operational Startup
Page 9 October  2018 TRB-UM-02253-EN-02
Service Procedures
HIGH-PRESSURE LEAKS ARE DANGEROUS AND CAUSE PERSONAL INJURY. MAKE SURE THAT FLUID FLOW HAS BEEN
SHUT OFF AND PRESSURE IN THE LINE RELEASED BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO REMOVE THE METER.
Turbine Disassembly and Cleaning Procedure
See Figure 7 for relative positions of the repair kit components.
1.	 Remove the magnetic pickup from the meter body.
2.	 Remove the retaining ring from one end of the meter.
3.	 Keeping the meter upright (pickup port at the top), remove the rotor support from the body, taking care not to rotate it in
the process. If the rotor support is jammed in the body, use a pair of pliers or vice grips to break it free.
4.	 Hold the rotor support over a suitable container and rotate it through 180°. The thrust ball will drop out. Do not lose
the ball.
5.	 Remove the rotor assembly.
6.	 Remove the second retaining ring from the opposite side of the meter.
7.	 Repeat steps 3 and 4 for the remaining rotor support.
8.	 Identify parts and flow direction to match with original meter body.
9.	 Clean and/or sanitize parts to meet appropriate standards.
Remove Rotor
Thrust Ball Extraction Hole
Rotate Rotor Support
Through 180° To
Extract Thrust Ball
Retaining Ring
Thrust Ball
Rotor Assembly
Release Jam Nut and
Remove Magnetic Pickup
SECTION A-AA
Clean and Inspect Component Parts
 Reverse Dismantling Procedure to Reassemble
Remove Retaining Rings
Remove Rotor Supports
Do Not Rotate During
Extraction
Jam Nut
Magnetic PickupA Rotor Support
Sleeve Bearing
Meter Body
Figure 7:  Positions of repair kit components
Meter Repair And Cleaning
Page 10 October 2018 TRB-UM-02253-EN-02
B16N Series Turbine Installation
NOTE:N This procedure applies to installation of replacement turbine repair kits and re-installation of cleaned or sanitized
turbine.

A B
C
Part Number Part Number Code A
End to End Length
B
Diameter
C
Ferrule Size
B16N-0XXA-XXX 003
005
007
3.00 in. (76.2 mm) 1.46 in. (37.1 mm) 0.984 in. (25.0 mm)
B16N-1XXA-XXX 105
107
108
110
4.00 in. (101.6 mm) 2.00 in. (50.8 mm) 1.984 in. (50.4 mm)
B16N-1XXA-XXX ¹ 115 1 6.25 in. (158.8 mm) 2.33 in. (59.2 mm) 1.984 in. (50.4 mm)
B16N-2XXA-XXX 220 6.50 in. (165.1 mm) 3.20 in. (81.3 mm) 3.047 in. (77.4 mm)
¹ 15.0…180.0 gpm flow range only.
Retaining Ring
Thrust Ball (Removable)
Sleeve Bearing
Rotor Assembly
Meter Body
Jam Nut
Magnetic Pickup
Rotor Support
Dimensions and Drawing
Page 14 October 2018 TRB-UM-02253-EN-02
PART NUMBERING CONSTRUCTION
B16N - A -
FERRULE & METER SIZE
Ferrule: 0.984 in. | 3/4 in. Clamp x 3/8 in. Bore 003
Ferrule: 0.984 in. | 3/4 in. Clamp x 1/2 in. Bore 005
Ferrule: 0.984 in. | 3/4 in. Clamp x 3/4 in. Bore 007
Ferrule: 1.984 in. | 1-1/2 in. Clamp x 1/2 in. Bore 105
Ferrule: 1.984 in. | 1-1/2 in. Clamp x 3/4 in. Bore 107
Ferrule: 1.984 in. | 1-1/2 in. Clamp x 7/8 in. Bore 108
Ferrule: 1.984 in. | 1-1/2 in. Clamp x 1 in. Bore 110
Ferrule: 1.984 in. | 1-1/2 in. Clamp x 1-1/2 in. Bore 115
Ferrule: 3.047 in. | 2-1/2 in. Clamp x 2 in. Bore 220
BEARING
Nickel Bindery; Tungsten Carbide A
PICKUP
Magnetic | NEMA 6 0
Magnetic with Pre-Amplifier | NEMA 6 1
1 Magnetic | Standard 2
1 Magnetic with Pre-Amplifier | Standard 3
1 Magnetic with F/I Converter (Active 4…20 mA Output) 4
1 Magnetic | High Temperature (-450…450° F/-268…232° C) 6
Magnetic with Pre-Amplifier | NEMA 6 (Less Zenor) 7
1 Magnetic with F/V Converter (Active 0…5V DC Output) 8
No Pickup 9
METER BODY HUB
With Hub | 1/2 in. Hub for Ferrule Size 0.984; 1 in. Hub for 1.984 in. and 3.047 in A
No Hub B
CALIBRATION
5-Point | Standard A
10-Point B
20-Point C
1 For Indoor Use Only Example Part Number: B16N-110A-2AA
FloClean
Tri-clover End Fitting